Conclusions References

Tables Figures

J I

J I

Back Close

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Table 2. Measured densities of the four oxo-compounds and the liquids used to determine
density.

Chemical compound Liquid 1 Liquid 2 Density (kg m−3)

oxosuccininc acid Methane dibromide Methane tetrachloride 1760±7
2-oxoglutaric acid Methane trichloride Methane tetrachloride 1610±6
3-oxoglutaric acid Methane trichloride Methane dibromide 1490±6
4-oxopimelic acid Methane trichloride Methane tetrachloride 1490±2

3786

http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net
http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/10/3755/2010/acpd-10-3755-2010-print.pdf
http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/10/3755/2010/acpd-10-3755-2010-discussion.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/

ACPD
10, 3755–3805, 2010

Thermodynamic
properties and cloud

droplet

M. Frosch et al.

Title Page

Abstract Introduction

Conclusions References

Tables Figures

J I

J I

Back Close

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis of the vapor pressure results for 2-oxoglutaric acid.

Parameter Pertubation Base value dp/p (%) p (10−5 Pa)

p 3.2×10−5 Pa 3.2

T ±2 K 296 K <3%

α −0.5 1 9% 3.5

σ i
s,air +0.1 0.112 −12.5% 2.8

σ i
s,air −0.1 0.112 15.6% 3.7

Time 10% 0.187 12.5% 3.6

Time −10% 0.187 −9.4% 2.9

Slope (+) ±2 nm 9% 3.5

Slope (−) ±2 nm −9% 2.6

Saturation 0.1 0 9% 3.5

Density ±10% 1610 ±9% 3.5

Zhang et al. (1993) 6% 3.4

Fuchs and Sutugin (1971) – 3.2

3787

http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net
http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/10/3755/2010/acpd-10-3755-2010-print.pdf
http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/10/3755/2010/acpd-10-3755-2010-discussion.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/

ACPD
10, 3755–3805, 2010

Thermodynamic
properties and cloud

droplet

M. Frosch et al.

Title Page

Abstract Introduction

Conclusions References

Tables Figures

J I

J I

Back Close

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

Table 4. Properties derived from evaporation analysis and Köhler theory: Vapor pressures (p)
and surface free energies (σ i

s,air) at 296 K, critical supersaturation SSc for a dry particle with
a diameter of 60 nm, and κ averaged for all measurements.

p σ i
s,air SSc (Dp=60 nm) κ

Compound Pa J m−2 %

2-oxoglutaric acid 3.6×10−5 0.11 0.4845±0.012 0.27±0.05
3-oxoglutaric acid products 1.6×10−5 a 0.1a 0.5591±0.02a 0.19±0.05a